
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, THURSDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 16/01/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Steve Collings Aled Ll. Evans
E. Selwyn Griffiths Judith Mary Humphreys

Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones Olaf Cai Larsen
Mair Rowlands Paul John Rowlinson

Cemlyn Rees Williams Vacant Seat - Plaid Cymru

Independent (5)

Councillors

Freya Hannah Bentham Elwyn Jones
Keith Jones Beth Lawton

Elfed Powell Roberts

Llais Gwynedd (2)

Councillors

Alwyn Gruffydd Gareth Williams

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor

Dewi Owen

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

With a vote on education matters only

Anest Gray Frazer Church in Wales

[vacant seat] The Catholic Church

Dylan Davies Meirionnydd Parent/Governors 
Representative

Karen Vaughan Jones Dwyfor Parent/Governors’ 
Representative

[vacant seat] Arfon Parent/Governors’ Representative

Without a Vote

Dilwyn Ellis Hughes UCAC

David Healey ATL



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 6 - 10

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 22nd November, 2018 be signed as a true record.

5.  FINAL SUMMER RESULTS 2018 11 - 19

Cabinet Member – Councillor Gareth Thomas

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*10.00am – 10.45am

6.  RESTRCTURING OF LANGUAGE CENTRES 20 - 26

Cabinet Member – Councillor Gareth Thomas

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*10.45am – 11.30am

7.  HEALTHY LIVING CENTRES 27 - 32

Cabinet Member – Councillor Craig ab Iago

To consider a report on the above  (attached).

*11.30am – 12.15pm

*estimated times





Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 22/11/18

1

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22/11/18

Present: Councillor Beth Lawton (Chair).

Councillors: Freya Bentham, Steve Collings, Aled Evans, Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn Gruffydd, 
Judith Humphreys, Elwyn Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Elfed Roberts, Mair Rowlands, 
Cemlyn Williams and Gareth Williams.

Co-opted Members: Dylan Davies (Meirionnydd Parent / Governors Representative) and 
Dilwyn Elis Hughes (UCAC).

Ex-officio Member: Councillor Edgar Wyn Owen.

Officers present: 
Vera Jones (Members’ Manager – Democratic Services) and Eirian Roberts (Member 
Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Economic Development)
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)
Llŷr B Jones (Senior Economy and Regeneration Manager)

Present for item 6 below:
Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Economic Development)
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)
Colin Morris (Business Support Manager)

Present for item 7 below:
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)

Present for item 8 below:
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Bethan Griffith (Senior Ancillary Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Keith Jones, Dewi Owen and Paul Rowlinson (Vice-chair);
Anest Gray Frazer (Church in Wales) and David Healey (ATL);
Councillors Craig ab Iago (Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture) and 
Gareth Thomas (Education). 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Selwyn Griffiths declared a personal interest in item 7 - Role of the Area 
Regeneration Officers in future, as his son worked in the Economy Unit and there was 
a possibility that he might be responsible for the Community Regeneration Unit in the 
future.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 22/11/18

2

Councillor Aled Evans declared a personal interest in Item 7 - Role of the Area 
Regeneration Officers in Future, as a relation of his worked in the Community 
Regeneration Unit.   

The members were of the opinion that they were prejudicial interests, and they withdrew 
from the meeting during the discussion on the item.

3 URGENT ITEMS

None to note.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of previous meetings of this committee held on the 20 
September and 15 October (Special Meeting), 2018 as true records.

5. REVIEW OF PWLLHELI HAFAN AND HARBOUR 

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development together with 
a slide presentation by the Senior Economy and Regeneration Manager tracing the 
history of Pwllheli Hafan and Harbour since the early 1990s, outlining the relevant 
considerations and detailing the work undertaken thus far in terms of developing options 
on the site, as a result of a downward trend in the income generated at the Hafan since 
2008/09.  The scrutiny committee was invited to consider this work and members were 
asked if they agreed:- 

 With the core aims proposed for evaluating the current situation and alternative 
options for the future.

 There was a case for change.
 With the recommendations to further develop four options.

The Cabinet Member, the Head of Service and the Senior Manager elaborated on the 
contents of the report, and also responded to questions / observations from members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 The committee was of the opinion that there was a case for change as the 
existing situation, with the downward trend in income and use of the Hafan and 
Harbour, led to a risk of being unable to deliver the core aim of the Hafan to be 
an economic driver, especially for the Pwllheli area, and was therefore 
unsustainable. 

 That the committee were in agreement with the options to undertake further work 
and there were key messages for the service to consider when delivering this 
work, specifically in terms of looking how further investment could be made to 
make the Hafan and Harbour viable and to seek a solution for the situation with 
dredging and sediment disposal in both the short and long term.  It should also 
be considered if there were any lessons to be learnt from other authorities in 
terms of sediment disposal. 

 Regarding the option to retain the net income of £400k, it was anticipated that 
the Hafan would return this year, that the committee was of the view that they 
had to be open, on one hand to what impact this would have on the rest of the 
Council's services, and on the other hand, to what the impact would be of not 

Page 7



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 22/11/18

3

doing so on the Pwllheli area economy, and the risk of losing the marina in the 
end. 

 There was also a message in terms of the need to understand the customer's 
requirements in order to be able to respond to them and the options should look 
at how to market and keep the site viable etc. 

 That a further report should be presented to this committee in due course, 
following developing the various options in greater detail. 

6. SUPPORTING GWYNEDD BUSINESSES (IN RELATION TO BREXIT)

Submitted - report by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development detailing on how 
the Council and other organisations support local business generally and in response to 
Brexit.  

The Cabinet Member, the Head of Service and the Manager elaborated on the contents 
of the report, and also responded to questions / observations from members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 The observations reflected the fact that it remained a confusing and uncertain 
period.  It was recognised that it was very difficult to support business in the 
current climate due to the lack of information etc, however, it was welcomed that 
high risk businesses were being targeted in order to try and see if there was 
anything else the Council could do to assist them.   It was also recognised that 
timing the discussion was difficult and they had to avoid causing confusion in 
order not to mislead.  

 That Committee members desired the Department to further consider how to 
support the smallest businesses in Gwynedd, and perhaps give information or 
expand the use of social media to maximise the information available and what 
people know about the support that already exists, or perhaps trial talks in 
smaller communities. 

 Committee members also wanted the Department to consider if there was 
capacity to give an update to community councils in order that they are also 
aware of what is available in terms of support from the Council.   

 That the Service will be requested to inform members of any developments in 
this field , e.g. via Rhaeadr, rather than wait from one scrutiny committee to the 
next. 

7. ROLE OF THE AREA REGENERATION OFFICERS IN FUTURE

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture inviting 
the committee's views on two options to make the best possible use of the skills and 
resources of the Area Regeneration Team Officers in the future, namely:- 

 Option 1 - merge the role of the Community Regeneration Team with other teams 
within the Economic Development Programmes Service.

 Option 2 - retain a small team to keep the emphasis on supporting communities 
to achieve.

The observations of the committee on the following recommendations were also  
requested:-

Page 8



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 22/11/18

4

 Re-define the role of the Community Regeneration Officers as Community 
Support Officers that would incorporate the role of Community Council and Third 
Sector liaison.

 That a liaison officer be identified for individual communities, but that officers 
operate more as a county team in order to benefit from the specific strengths and 
skills of different team members.

 That the team strengthens the link with libraries in order to promote community 
access to sources of information and assistance in future.

Copies of the Community Regeneration Service's Work Programme were distributed to 
members at the meeting.  

The Head of Service elaborated on the contents of the report, and also responded to 
questions / observations from members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 There was general support for option 2, on the grounds that this would create a 
resource that would enable the Council to  maintain a relationship with the 
communities across a wider range of programmes; they would not be restricted 
to programmes that contribute to regeneration and economic development only.  

 There was also support to pilot the scheme with libraries as a centre for 
information sources.

8. SCHOOL DINNER DEBTS

Submitted – the report of the Cabinet Member for Education at the Chair's request 
detailing on the position with school dinner debts, the processes that have been 
operational to respond to the debts, together with the further steps the Department has, 
and intends to implement to respond appropriately to the situation, reducing school 
dinner debts over time. 

The Head of Service and the Senior Officer elaborated on the contents of the report, 
and also responded to questions / observations from members.

Attention was drawn to the fact that there was an error in the English version of the 
column 'Value of invoices raised in the year' in Table B under paragraph 4.1 of the report 
(page 29 of the programme) and that the correct figures were as follows:- 

Year Value of invoices 
raised in the year 

2013/14 £21,937.80
2014/15 £26,600.12
2015/16 £29,254.63
2016/17 £36,634.45
2017/18 £39,576.81

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 That the committee supported what was currently happening in terms of targeting 
assistance to those schools with the largest debts to ensure that they follow the 
procedure and that the Heads take responsibility and understand what should 
occur regarding the arrangements.  

Page 9



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 22/11/18

5

 There was also support to look at bringing the Authority to be part of the process 
as soon as possible, this included regular monitoring of the situation, looking if 
there was a central role for the Authority, rather than for this to happen per 
school. 

 There was also support for the Department's intention to look if it was possible 
to prepare a package to assist those families who have difficulty paying. 

 That the Department is asked to consider if it is possible to undertake further 
work to see what, if at all is the link between the increase in school dinners and 
the levels of debts. 

 That there was strong support to get to grips with the situation as soon as 
possible, as the Department had already begun, in order that fewer families get 
into debt.  

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 2.25pm
(with a 45 minute break for Lunch).

Page 10



1

Meeting Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee

Title Report on the summer 2018 results 

Date 24 January 2019 

Officer Garem Jackson, Head of Education 

Cabinet Member  Councillor Gareth Thomas 

1. CONTEXT

Comparative data
The content of this report is different to previous years due to Welsh Government introducing 
significant changes to how performance measures are reported.  Following Welsh Government 
consultation on future publication of teacher assessments, Welsh Government no longer publish 
comparative Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 data at school, local authority and 
c
[...]
s can be quantitative. If we asked schools to set clear 
improvement targets, then it would allow the local target as at present to be either quantitative or 
qualitative. 

Schools would only share their key improvement targets (or Local Targets) with the LA/Consortium. 
Local Authorities would still hold the statutory responsibility for signing off the improvement targets 
set by the schools. This process is usually quality assured by school improvement staff on behalf of the 
LAs. Local Targets would not be aggregated on an LA or regional basis.

In the interim, schools will also have to report against the prescribed statutory targets described in 
the table above until they are removed by legislation.

Page 19



Committee Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee

Title of Report Restructuring of Language Centres

Date of meeting 24 January 2019

Relevant Officer Garem Jackson, Head of Education  

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Gareth Thomas 

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Historically, the Language Centres were funded by a grant from the Welsh Language Board, 
with the Council providing match funding. When the Welsh Language Board was abolished, 
the Language Centres were funded in the same way through the Welsh Government's Welsh 
in Education Grant with the Council continuing to provide the match funding.

1.2 In 2015, Welsh Government brought 11 education grants together under the heading of the 
Education Improvement Grant (EIG) (this included the Welsh in Education Grant (WEG).) By 
now, Welsh Government funds the Welsh in Education Grant through the regional consortia 
(GwE), and every Council contributes match funding to the region before the WEG is then 
transferred from the regional consortia back to the Councils.  

2. CONTEXT

2.1 In 2018/19, Welsh Government cut the Education Improvement Grant by 10%.  This means a 
shortfall of £61,000 in the budget of Gwynedd Language Centres from 2018/29 onwards.  
This year, we succeeded to bridge this shortfall, although cuts have been made to other 
headings within the EIG, such as the Foundation Phase. 

2.2 For 2019/20, the news we received from Welsh Government was better than expected for 
the EIG, namely confirmation of a neutral settlement for the EIG for 2019/20. However, in 
light of inflation to salaries and pensions, this means a further shortfall in the budget of 
approximately £35,000 from September 2019 onwards. (The GwE Management Board and 
Joint-committee have not yet convened to agree on the exact allocation for the EIG headings 
for 2019/20.) At the same time, the GwE Management Board has also decided to carry out a 
regional review of the Welsh Language heading in the EIG.    

3. CURRENT SITUATION

3.1 The staffing structure of the Language Centres is currently as follows:

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



3.2 The trend for pupil numbers attending the Primary Language Centres over the last five years 
is as follows:

Pupil numbers at the Gwynedd Primary Language Centres per term 2013 – 2018
TERM Dolgellau Llangybi Maesincla Penrhyn Total 
CAPACITY 8 16 16 16  
Spring 2013 6 7 13 11 37
Summer 2013 8 7 13 15 43
Autumn 2013 9 13 15 13 50
Total 2013 23 27 41 39 130
Spring 2014 8 8 14 15 45
Summer 2014 26* 4* 16 10** 64
Autumn 2014 8 10 14 14 46
Total 2014 42 22 44 47 155
Spring 2015 8 11* 11 14 44
Summer 2015 9 4* 15 15* 43
Autumn 2015 7 12 9 17 45
Total 2015 24 27 35 46 132
Spring 2016 8 10 13 16 47
Summer 2016 11 6 16 19 52
Autumn 2016 9 14 16 18 56
Total 2016 27 30 45 53 155
Spring 2017 10 13 13 15 51
Summer 2017 7** 10 17 17 51
Autumn 2017 8 13 17 16 54
Total 2017 25 36 47 48 156
Spring 2018 6 + 1* 14 15 11 47
Summer 2018 5 ** / 7 * 8 16 14 45
Total 2018      

Language Centre Staffing Structure Numbers
Dolgellau Leader

Assistant
8

Llangybi Leader
Teacher

16

Maesincla Leader
Teacher

16

Penrhyndeudraeth Leader
Teacher

16

Eifionydd - Secondary Leader
Teacher

16

Page 21



4. INITIAL STEPS
4.1 In light of the budget shortfall from 2019/20 onwards for the Language Centres, a meeting 

was held with the staff on 10 September 2018?9 to notify them of the financial position of 
the Language Centres from 2019/20 onwards. During the meeting, staff were invited to 
come together to consider how the service could be restructured in future to meet the 
budget shortfall. 

4.2 Following this meeting, we were notified that the staff of the Language Centres were not 
keen to create their own options for the service's structure in future. Rather, their wish was 
for the Education Department to consider and create options, with an opportunity for them 
to express their opinion and present comments on those options. 

4.3 On 24 October 2018, a meeting was held between the Education Department, Human 
Resources, staff of the Language Centres (and their Union representatives) to present 
options for their consideration. 

5. OPTIONS

5.1        As a basis for the options to restructure the Language Centres in future, the Education 
Department formed the following criteria: 

PRINCIPLES

1. The restructuring will not affect the availability of the provision for latecomers (i.e.  
That the same number of pupils or more will have access to the service)

✔

2. Minimum staffing level of 2FTE at every Language Centre ✔

5.2         It is also noted that none of the following options include any change to the aftercare 
provision, and aftercare will be considered when proceeding with the preferred option for 
the future. 

Option 1
• Close one Primary Language Centre
• Increase the capacity of every Language Centre to 19 learners
• A staffing structure of a Leader and a Teacher at every Language Centre 

Option 2
• Every Language Centre to remain open.
• The capacity of the Dolgellau Language Centre to increase to 16.  The 

capacity of every other Language Centre to remain the same. 
• A staffing structure of a Leader and a Teacher at every Language Centre

Option 3
• Every Language Centre to remain open.
• The capacity of the Dolgellau Language Centre to increase to 16.  The capacity of 

every other Language Centre to remain the same. 

Page 22



• One Leader for all Primary Language Centres, a staffing structure of a Teacher and 
an Assistant at every Language Centre (where the Leader is not based).

• A staffing structure of a Leader and an Assistant at the Secondary Language Centre.

Option 4
• Every Language Centre to remain open.
• The capacity of the Dolgellau Language Centre to increase to 16.  The capacity of 

every other Language Centre to remain the same. 
• One Leader for all Primary and Secondary Language Centres, a staffing structure of a 

Teacher and an Assistant at every Language Centre (where the Leader is not based).

6. THE CONSULTATION OBSERVATIONS

6.1         A Human Resources process for restructuring the Language Centres was followed, therefore 
consulting with the staff and the Units on options for restructuring the service in future.

6.2       The following is a summary of the Unions' observations:

UCAC
General observations:
Keep staffing levels at two teachers

The teachers must:
       - be specialist for effective 'language immersion' 
       - be enthusiastic and ambitious
       - possess oral language of a good standard
       - be able to plan lively lessons that are carefully structured to conform to the course 
       - be able to identify and respond to learners' needs (ALN, emotional and behavioural 

problems) 
       - training and support for teachers and school assistants
       - be knowledgeable of the latest developments in the field of education
       - be able to lead a centre in each other's absence  

The Centres' Locations: Equal Opportunity - ensure that every school is within reasonable 
reach of the Language Centre. 

The following is a summary of UCAC's main observations on the individual options:

Option 1

STRENGTH WEAKNESS
• 2 specialist teachers • Centre Ch closing will have an impact on the 

area (where the centre is based).
• The succe
[...]
n held with the primary and secondary headteachers?

6.4        Dolgellau Language Centre
Observations were received from the Leader and Assistant at the Dolgellau Language Centre 
as part of the consultation.

The following are their main observations on Option 2 - Leader and Assistant:

• Dolgellau Language Centre has been operating under Option 2, namely a teacher 
and an assistant since 2002.

• The Language Centre is full with 100% capacity each term, and at times we have 
more than the capacity of children (up to 10).

• The course requirements is delivered with a Teacher and Assistant, and is cost 
effective and cheaper than the other options under consideration.

• The Teacher presents the language learning work and the Assistant supports the 
learning – working together in the classroom.

• The Dolgarrog Language Centre works as a 'Leader and Senior Assistant', and they 
accept up to a maximum of 12 children. 

6.5        Observations from Stakeholders, Organisations and Individuals
As already noted, a Human Resources process was followed for restructuring the Language 
Centres, consulting with the staff and the Unions on options for restructuring the service in 
future.

Nevertheless, the Education Department also briefed key stakeholders during the 
consultation period, including: 

• Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee
• Schools Funding Forum
• Unions' Forum
• Primary and Special Catchment Areas Consultative Group
• Secondary Strategic Planning Group

Observations were also received from organisations and individuals, including: 
• The Welsh language 
• Cylch yr Iaith
• Popeth Cymraeg
• CYDAG
• RHAG

• Individuals

The themes of the observations received from organisations and individuals include:
• Object to any change
• Quality (need 2 teachers)
• Changing demography

Page 25



7. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

7.1        We know that the GwE Management Board has also decided to carry out a regional review of 
the Welsh Language heading in the EIG.  
   

7.2        Additionally, we already know that the Education Improvement Grant will be a neutral 
settlement for 2019/20, but with inflation, this equates to an actual cut of 5%. Should there 
be another neutral settlement in 2020/21, this would mean a further 5% cut to the budget. 

7.3        In light of the success of the capital bid to have an additional Language Centre for Bangor, 
there will be a need to find a revenue source to staff this Language Centre, when it comes 
into existence. 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:
 express their opinion on the options for restructuring the Language Centres, along 

with the observations submitted as part of the consultation. 

Page 26



Page 1 of 5

Meeting Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee

Date 24th of January 2019 

Title Establishing a Council controlled company  

Author Sioned Williams, Head of Economy and Community  

Member Councillor Craig ab Iago 

Purpose

To update the Scrutiny Committee on progress against the approved business case 

and to outline the arrangements in place to address the comments made by the 

Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on the 26th of June 2017. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Scrutiny Committee is aware of the current plans to transfer our Leisure Centres to a Council 

controlled Company. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the latest situation and to 

explain how the proposed arrangements deal with the Scrutiny Committee’s comments on the business case 

which was presented on the 26th of September 2017. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Committee will also remember that further information on the governance arrangements 

were presented on the 13th of December 2017 and that some of the comments were addressed at that time. 

By now we are in a position to elaborate more on the arrangements and proposed contract which will be 

subject to the Cabinet’s approval later in February.  

1.3 It should be noted that some work is required betwee
[...]
evelop the 

service

As far as possible, the contract sets the need for the 

company to ensure continuous improvement and aims to 

provide an appropriate balance between empowering 

the company to do so.  The company will present their 

annual business plan to the Council which will outline it’s 

vision and objectives for the year ahead and beyond.  

This will be subject to annual approval by the Head of 

Economy and Community.

The company's commitment to working 

towards the objectives of the Well-being of 

Future Generations Act.

It is expected that the company will incorporate the Act 

whilst providing services to residents and other bodies, 

and it is asked to show that through its annual business 

plan.  

3 Conclusions 

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee’s comments have been a valuable contribution in the process of establishing 

Byw’n Iach Cyf, outlining the service to be provided in the future via the Contract, and in establishing 

implementation steps. We have taken into account every comment when preparing the work and I hope 

that this is reflected in the table above.

3.2 The work has been very onerous and it is fair to say that we as a team have learnt quite a lot from the 

process. Despite the significant work remaining before the transfer, I am confident that we have made 

good progress that will enable us to achieve the aim of transferring the service on the 1st of April 2019, 

and of course deliver key savings to the Council.  

Page 31


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 FINAL SUMMER RESULTS 2018
	6 RESTRCTURING OF LANGUAGE CENTRES
	7 HEALTHY LIVING CENTRES



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24/01/19

EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24/01/19

Present: Councillor Beth Lawton (Chair).
Councillor Paul Rowlinson (Vice-chair).

Councillors: Freya Bentham, Steve Collings, Aled Evans, Selwyn Griffiths, Alwyn Gruffydd, 
Elwyn Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Cai Larsen, Elfed Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Cemlyn Williams and 
Gareth Williams.

Co-opted Members: Dilwyn Ellis Hughes (UCAC) and David Healy (ATL)

Ex-officio Member: Councillor Edgar Owen.

Officers present: Vera Jones (Members’ Manager – Democratic Services) and Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Paul Matthews-Jones (Secondary Core Leader - GwE)

Present for item 6 below:
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Garem Jackson (Head of Education) 
Debbie A.W.Jones (Education Corporate Services Officer)

Present for item 7 below:
Councillor Craig ab Iago (Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture)
Iwan Evans (Legal Service Manager / Monitoring Officer)
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department)
Robin Evans (Project Manager)

1. APOLOGIES
Councillors Judith Humphreys, Keith Jones and Dewi Owen
Anest Gray Frazer (Church in Wales) 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

The following declared a personal interest in Item 7 - Healthy Living Centres:-
 The Chair, Councillor Beth Lawton - because she was a Director of Cwmni Byw'n 

Iach. She was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and she withdrew from 
the chair and left the meeting during the discussion on the item.  

 Councillor Cemlyn Williams - because he was a Director of Cwmni Byw’n Iach.   He 
was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and he withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion on the item.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note.

4. MINUTES



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24/01/19

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 22 
November, 2018 as a true record.

5. FINAL SUMMER RESULTS 2018

Submitted – the report of the Cabinet Member for Education detailing the final summer 
results for 2018.

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 That the main discussion on this matter had occurred in September last year when 
the core data was submitted to this committee, and only minor comments were 
made at this meeting.

 In relation to the Foundation Phase, there was an understanding that there had 
been a change in the assessment basis and that GwE was working with the schools 
in order to ensure good quality assessment and ensure support for that. 

 In terms of Key Stage 5, though an explanation was received regarding the data and 
what was happening in Gwynedd and what support was available, considerable 
disappointment and concern was raised that the data was not public and there was 
a need to ensure that members could assist schools in their roles as governors to 
ensure that specific support was provided for specific subjects, as needed. 

 In terms of the change in the English GCSE grades threshold level, the committee 
continued to support the Cabinet Member and the department to campaign in 
relation to the change which had occurred to the margin and expressed its 
disappointment that no solution had been found to date, particularly for those 
individuals who possibly did not succeed in gaining the expected C and B grades 
last year. Also, the committee wished to give a clear message that there was a need 
to ensure that this year's pupils would not suffer the same situation in any subject.

6. RESTRUCTURING OF LANGUAGE CENTRES

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Education seeking the opinion of the 
members on the options for restructuring the Language Centres as a result of the budget 
deficit from 2019/20 onwards, along with the observations submitted as part of the 
consultation. 

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 That the committee was grateful for the update regarding what had happened with 
the internal consultation and that there was a clear appreciation of the work 
undertaken by the language centres and their success.  

 That there was no clear message from this committee regarding the solution to the 
financial deficit. However, there were clear messages to be presented for the 
department's attention in four fields, namely:-

 Concern was conveyed by the committee that none of the principles included 
ensuring that the quality of the provision was maintained in the future and the 
committee stressed the need to hold an equality impact assessment on the 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24/01/19

preferred option, and that there may also be room to measure the quality and 
the impact of change on the provision from now on.

 Some concern was noted regarding the possible change in the workload of 
those working in the language centres, but it was also noted that this 
concern applied to the entire range of services provided by the Education 
Department in all schools and that the pupil / teacher ratio in every class was 
also a matter that needed to be addressed. At the same time, there was 
emphasis on the need to have two teachers in the Secondary Unit.

 Support was given to continuing with discussions in an attempt to persuade 
Welsh Government to continue to give more funding to support the Welsh 
language from now on.

 It was accepted that the grant would be cut and although everyone would 
prefer if that were not the case, the committee encouraged the department to 
look at any other potential sources, whether additional grant funding or from 
whichever source. Nevertheless, it was fully accepted that the schools had 
taken substantial and continued cuts for some time now and, although it was 
an option, the committee did not wish to look to the schools to fund this. In 
addition, the risk regarding the possibility of what was going to happen in the 
future was raised, as GwE was looking further at this grant.

7. HEALTHY LIVING CENTRES

This item was chaired by the Vice-chair due to the Chair's interest in the matter.

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture updating the 
scrutiny committee on the progress made against the approved business case for 
transferring the healthy living centres to a Council-controlled company and offering an 
outline of the arrangements in place to address the observations made by this committee at 
its meeting on 26 September 2017.

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.

The Vice-chair summarised the main conclusions of the discussion as follows:- 

 That there was a better understanding of the developments following this item to the 
committee, particularly in terms of the agreement, the relationship with the Council, 
the governance arrangements and the financial side also.  

 Responses were provided to a number of questions on specific issues in relation to 
the situation with libraries, schools, grants etc.

 A response was also given to the issues raised in September 2017 and the 
committee did not have any further specific observations to make.

 That the committee was of the opinion that a communication plan should be created 
in order to ensure that the residents of Gwynedd were aware of the forthcoming 
plans. 

 Assurance was needed that the requirements in terms of the Welsh language were 
a part of the agreement and that it would be scrutinised by this committee. 



EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24/01/19

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

CHAIRMAN


